| 732" | 732
- Eyle" L
¥ " mpd —
o v‘
& © i & o B
& i e &
" T ! T : 8 !
- \‘: ““““““““““ g ‘{:-L\,E“— — - '7’/ r \; ._'_m*_\v & T
= NSt T T T T Gy g7 — .
RS ] . b3
P dritl #29 6 hoies driil /32
& © & -
-
] 3" |
= VALVE GUIDE
,1\ T [ T 7 v «__—E&_‘;‘ 2 Required
P i i
O foebendomdbnbentussbndon e e v i s 707 e B
drift 16" 2 holes
UPPER VALVE PLATE
V32" 1732, @ @'
Ve, Ve,
@_ @ | ~#5-40 _
= o <
2 732" © g_\
NN
€+ -}
- /7
“o A
& C{drill #29 6 holes
= ® =
| 3Ys" | g & «
T *+ ol o
[ S T s R
MIDDLE VALVE PLATE =
172" b e
5/ 9y S, 7
A v e Y6 /16 #5.40
B I
b
=
2 Req'd. 4 Req'd.
COLUMNS
3 =u>
X ~
3 ya A P
e e
#5-40 6 holes —\L_i@ @
| o | Lo | X
i a1
l ,uin, B! % q‘[&\\i 4 N + WRIST PIN
U'Q{'u:— '-‘~—--—1:—————~\1L-. i I e e ot q‘{,l 2 Required
A ] K
L OWER VALVE PLATE = =
3, u 2u -t
3" *»31@ K 5"
’ , #5-40 .0l6 wire
T T o ¢ = | approx. dimns.
:; F}{ ;; H :; N |: see text
; |
i bl e -
(8] o L) b
4 1 1
i ] 7 M Mt —+ =5
. X I [ " 2
it l b 1 17(64'1 >
oYy u dritl Yed id.
23, " VALVE SPRING TiE ROD
2 Required S Required
FOOT !
2 Required EV/jew

58



2%a4 Wap"
S, Voq 5l/gq | 2Ves', e SOA"

6" spring pins ~|

g
e

Loctite 7 places

B

i
#5-40 IR
! | l(lL}'
CRANKSHAFT W: i %

¥

BEARING

2z Required

576"
e

Ya

T
I ] Va" i i
L0/
1 .1 i 7ho|es\ i N
I e
&~

; !
15/I6" l %e" ! s
o T
T | v
1 e
END THROW CENTER THROW

2 Required

—‘|
|
I Yo"
1
A
&
1
seete

Yzo. Va2 1 e

2%32 } 932

1%"
. [}
o —amy

1op of piston o
bottom deod cer

CYLINDER

2 Roquired

~—
N
G
:@

.‘l/a "(ﬁ o '/4-“-(:)(3 ‘/2"
. 3"
CONNECTING ROD /% 4 Yo
2 Required
3/4 " . T——-«-— — 7/
s ©Vs"dia. . %%
R, & I &
b JTHE 4
/ ] drill 3 !
A % 8 *3-48\ i __0_:
& PR S A 4 g
- — g m{ I\{ L. + . | - = >
% 4
N - -
015 x 007 deep 47 1"
oil grooves We'
PISTON
2 Required

FLYWHEEL EV/ijw

56




B
8
. 7/ i
3 e shallow siot
' } for screwdriver
i
i
E L_?./_@" Ve
g 83
s ©®45° h
. A ,
| - - o :
L
I oil grooves —
{%} 010 x 005 deep g
=
e
i dritl #29 é
i 14 holes 2z
; E
;" m 9
et i
p drill #66———
; X 2
{:} §§—dym %29 Ap— o
L —_— A - i
H | /< } ! ______1, L=~ —
i ¥" radius
[
L3E
v i = =
t o -4 N
| 17, #3-48N=El S
% | E—
s =
i | . X GO /sz\i
i ’ l_ : 258" /8 :
A - VALVE
i ‘ 3% 2 Required
; *
i BASE -
. r 2 valve stem
(B98¢ E/
ik @006" approx. 030" ift
il '/‘6'%
5 e ’ § ‘-?7;
g /3 g - <
| ] :
LRI — - @ g
i I 3
ik 8 =
o =§
>~
R
j 1l
I }
|
i
mls/azll ——e
VALVE ADJUSTMENT caAM
Va ' N . 2 Required
2 Required
VALVE SEAT .
2 Required

57



place. Dress off any raised metal on
the piston surface with an oil stone.

or the CAMS, chuck a piece of
3/4" diameter cold finish steel about
1-1/2" long in the 4-jaw with about
7/8" projecting and center with an in-
dicator. File lightly and polish the
3/4" diameter. Face the end and
makea light center prick with asharp
tailstock center. Remove the chuck
from the lathe and take to the bench
and coat the end of the stock (still in
the chuck) with layout dye. Carefully
pick up the prick mark and make a
better center with a prick punch.
Scribe a 5/16" arc. Return the chuck
to the lathe and bore and ream for
1/4" shaft. Make a parting cut about
17/64" from the end and another about
9/32" from the first, down to a neck
diameter of about 3/8". Remove from
the chuck and mount in the 3-jaw
chuck on an indexing fixture. Mount
a 1/4" end mill and spot at the lines
for the notch as shown on the draw-
ing. Use anindexing plate with about
36 divisions and mill successive cuts
at each division. When you reach the
point just before the curve starts to
rise, back off at each cut so you donot
lose the layout line. Remove from the
mill and spot the set screws about 90°
from the notch where the follower
never touches. Saw the Cams off the
stock and face off the three faces to
1/4" thickness on a stub arbor in the

lathe. Anchor these two Cams on a
1/2" length of close-fitting 1/4" rod,
notches even and holding with the
set screws. Use a filing machine and
dress to the line. Be sure of a good
polished surface from the setscrew
around to the notch. Do this with
emery cloth on a flat plate. If you do
not have indexing and filing equip-
ment, complete one Cam by carefully
hand-filing to the line. Use the 1/4"
rod, 1/2" long, and place the layout
side of this Cam against the other
blank and scribe round it. Then file
that Cam to the line. Mount the two
together on the stub Shaft with the
two layout faces outward. Line up
the notches and carefully dress and
polish to the lines. If this engine has
a hard-working future, case harden
and polish these Cams.

The same could be said about the
VALVE ADJUSTMENT. This piece
is brass on the model shown and is a
lathe job calling for fair concentric-
ity. The cross holes make it a bit
easier to tighten the lock nuts.

The VALVE SEAT is a turning,
soldered with 430° solder into the
lower Valve Plate. Alignment with
the Valve Guide is important for free
movement.

The VALVES are brass rod, close-
fitting in the guides with a soldered-
onhead. Silver solder was used since
it was thought that soft solder might

not take the pounding. After braz-
ing, the rod was carefully chucked,
centered and turned so the tapered
valve surface would be concentric with
the valve rod.

At assembly, apply a dab of soft
grease to the Cams and lower Valve
Guide. Cutout an arrow from colored
adhesive tape and locate on the table
to show the direction of rotation. The
Cams and Valve Stems can be dam-
aged ifavigorousboost is made in the
wrong direction. A hard bump on the
Cams can change the timing.

The FLYWHEEL on the model
shown is a cast iron gear with the
teeth turned off. It had a 3/4" bore
which was plugged and rebored to
1/4". Itis a bit clumsy, but the engine
needs a fairly heavy wheel. A Fly-
wheel can be made from 1/2" flat
stock. Lay out and drill the twelve
1/8" holes and six 3/16" holes as shown.
Chuck in a 4-jaw, gripping about 1/8"
ofthe stock thickness. Turnthe O.D.,
recess 2-1/4" x 5/32" and shaft bore.
Reversein a 3-jaw chuck, gripping on
the rim 1.D. and finish the O.D. and
second 2-1/4" recess. Remove from
the chuck and apply layout dye to one
entire web face. Scribe lines tangent
to the holes a shown and saw and file
the spokes to shape.

Younow have another fine example
of the Steam Era to add to yoiur
collection.

59



